ASPEN PUBLISHERS

2010

Copyright
in a Global
Information

Economy

STATUTORY SUPPLEMENT

Julie E. Cohen
Lydia Pallas Loren
Ruth L. Okediji
Maureen A. O’Rourke



ASPEN PUBLISHERS

COPYRIGHT IN A GLOBAL
INFORMATION ECONOMY
2010 Statutory Supplement

JULIE E. COHEN

Professor of Law
Georgetown University Law Center

LYDIA PALLAS LOREN
Jeffrey Bain Faculty Scholar
Professor of Law
Lewis and Clark Law School

RUTH L. OKEDI]I
William L. Prosser Professor of Law
University of Minnesota Law_School -

,1;, - 1«'-,

MAUREEN A.

Dean, Michaels Faculty e ea ch

and Professorfjof -»\ g WL
Boston University ch ‘:] E:

""v

‘-v-
5";

.L.....

<), Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business

AUSTIN BOSTON CHICAGO NEWYORK THE NETHERLANDS



© 2010 Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.
www.AspenLaw.com

Except as authorized by the fair use doctrine and other limitations on copyright, no part of this
publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission
in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication
should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.service@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660,
fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-9053-3



COPYRIGHT IN A GLOBAL
INFORMATION ECONOMY

2010 Statutory Supplement




EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Vicki Been
Elihu Root Professor of Law
New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky
Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law
University of California, Irvine, School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law
University of Chicago Law School

Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow

The Hoover Institution

Stanford University

Ronald ]. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia Law School

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law
The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Hofstra University School of Law

Robert H. Sitkoff
John L. Gray Professor of Law
Harvard Law School

David Alan Sklansky
Professor of Law
University of California at Berkeley School of Law

Kent D. Syverud
Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor
Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren
Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law
Harvard Law School



About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and
workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of
Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, and Loislaw are aligned within
Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and
expert-authored content for the legal, professional, and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business
professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law &
Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal,
securities, antitrust, and trade regulation, government contracting, banking,
pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and
compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business
professionals, and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen
products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice
areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and
pension/benefits. Aspen’s trusted legal education resources provide professors
and students with high-quality, up-to-date, and effective resources for successful
instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with
comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practi-
tioners, corporate counsel, and business executives around the world rely on the
Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books, and electronic products for
authoritative information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm
practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability
to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and
where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law,
records, forms, and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in
New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational
publisher and information services company.




CONTENTS

I. UNITED STATES MATERIALS
A. United States Code, Title 17 — Copyrights

Chapter 1.
§101.
§102.
§103.

§104.
§ 104A.
§ 105.

§ 106.
§ 106A.
§107.
§108.

§109.
§110.
§111.
§112.
§113.
§114.

§115.

§116.

Subject Matter and Scope of Copyright
Definitions
Subject matter of copyright: In general

Subject matter of copyright: Compilations and
derivative works

Subject matter of copyright: National origin
Copyright in restored works

Subject matter of copyright: United States
Government works

Exclusive rights in copyrighted works

Rights of certain authors to attribution and integrity
Limitations on exclusive rights: Fair use
Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction by
libraries and archives

Limitations on exclusive rights: Effect of transfer of
particular copy or phonorecord

Limitations on exclusive rights: Exemption of
certain performances and displays

Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary
transmissions

Limitations on exclusive rights: Ephemeral
recordings

Scope of exclusive rights in pictorial, graphic, and
sculptural works

Scope of exclusive rights in sound recordings
Scope of exclusive rights in nondramatic musical
works: Compulsory license for making and
distributing phonorecords

Negotiated licenses for public performances by
means of coin-operated phonorecord players

[ L

10

11
11
12

18
18
18
20

20

23

25

30

38

43

60

65



§117.
§118.
§119.
§120.
§121.

§122.

Chapter 2.
§201.
§202.

§203.

§204.
§ 205.

Chapter 3.
§301.
§302.

§303.

§ 304.
§ 305.

Chapter 4.
§401.
§402.

§403.
§404.

§405.

Limitations on exclusive rights: Computer
programs

Scope of exclusive rights: Use of certain works in
connection with noncommercial broadcasting
Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary

transmissions of superstations and network stations

for private home viewing
Scope of exclusive rights in architectural works

Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction for
blind or other people with disabilities

Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary
transmissions by satellite carriers within local
markets

Copyright Ownership and Transfer
Ownership of copyright

Ownership of copyright as distinct from ownership

of material object

Termination of transfers and licenses granted by
the author

Execution of transfers of copyright ownership
Recordation of transfers and other documents

Duration of Copyright
Preemption with respect to other laws

Duration of copyright: Works created on or after
January 1, 1978

Duration of copyright: Works created but not
published or copyrighted before January 1, 1978

Duration of copyright: Subsisting copyrights
Duration of copyright: Terminal date

Copyright Notice, Deposit, and Registration
Notice of copyright: Visually perceptible copies
Notice of copyright: Phonorecords of sound
recordings

Notice of copyright: Publications incorporating
United States Government works

Notice of copyright: Contributions to collective
works

Notice of copyright: Omissions of notice on certain

copies and phonorecords

Contents

66

69
87

87

88

92
92

93

93
95
95

96
97

98

99
99
104

104
104

105

106

106

106



Contents

§406.
§407.

§408.
§409.
§410.
§411.
§412.

Chapter 5.
§501.
§502.
§503.

§504.
§505.

§506.
§507.
§508.
§510.

§511.

§512.
§513.

Chapter 6.
§601.
§602.

§603.

Chapter 7.
§701.

§702.

Notice of copyright: Error in name or date on
certain copies and phonorecords

Deposit of copies or phonorecords for Library of
Congress

Copyright registration in general

Application for copyright registration
Registration of claim and issuance of certificate
Registration and civil infringement actions

Registration as prerequisite to certain remedies for
infringement

Copyright Infringement and Remedies
Infringement of copyright

Remedies for infringement: Injunctions
Remedies for infringement: Impounding and
disposition of infringing articles

Remedies for infringement: Damages and profits

Remedies for infringement: Costs and attorney’s
fees

Criminal offenses
Limitations on actions
Notification of filing and determination of actions

Remedies for alteration of programming by cable
systems

Liability of States, instrumentalities of States, and
State officials for infringement of copyright

Limitations on liability relating to material online

Determination of reasonable license fees for
individual proprietors

Manufacturing Requirements, Importation and
Exportation

Manufacture, importation, and public distribution
of certain copies

Infringing importation or exportation of copies or
phonorecords

Importation prohibitions: Enforcement and
disposition of excluded articles

Copyright Office

The Copyright Office: General responsibilities and
organization

Copyright Office regulations

107

108
109
112
112
113

114

114
115
116

116
117

118
119
120
120

120

121
121

130

132

132

134

135
136

136
137



§703.
§704.

§705.

§706.
§707.
§708.
§709.

Chapter 8.
§801.

§ 802.
§803.
§ 804.
§ 805.

Chapter 9.
§901.
§902.
§903.
§904.
§905.
§906.

§907.

§908.
§909.
§910.
§911.
§912.
§913.
§914.

Effective date of actions in Copyright Office

Retention and disposition of articles deposited in
Copyright Office

Copyright Office records: Preparation,
maintenance, public inspection, and searching

Copies of Copyright Office records
Copyright Office forms and publications
Copyright Office fees

Delay in delivery caused by disruption of postal or

other services

Proceedings by Copyright Royalty Judges
Copyright Royalty Judges; appointment and
functions

Copyright Royalty Judgeships; staff
Proceedings of Copyright Royalty Judges
Institution of proceedings

General rule for voluntarily negotiated agreements

Protection of Semiconductor Chip Products
Definitions

Subject matter of protection

Ownership, transfer, licensing, and recordation
Duration of protection

Exclusive rights in mask works

Limitation on exclusive rights: Reverse
engineering; first sale

Limitation on exclusive rights: innocent
infringement

Registration of claims of protection
Mask work notice

Enforcement of exclusive rights

Civil actions

Relation to other laws

Transitional provisions

International transitional provisions

Chapter 10. Digital Audio Recording Devices and Media
Subchapter A— Definitions

§ 1001.

Definitions

Subchapter B— Copying Controls

Contents

137

137

138
139
139
139

141
141

141
145
149
158
161

161
162
163
164
164
165

165

165
166
167
168
169
170
170
171

172
173
173
176



Contents

§1002. Incorporation of copying controls
Subchapter C— Royalty Payments

§1003. Obligation to make royalty payments
§1004. Royalty payments

§1005. Deposit of royalty payments and deduction of
expenses

§1006. Entitlement to royalty payments

§ 1007. Procedures for distributing royalty payments
Subchapter D— Prohibition on Certain Infringement Actions,
Remedies, and Arbitration

§1008. Prohibition on certain infringement actions
§1009. Civil remedies

§1010. Determination of certain disputes

Chapter 11. Sound Recordings and Music Videos

§1101. Unauthorized fixation and trafficking in sound
recordings and music videos

Chapter 12. Copyright Protection and Management Systems

§1201. Circumvention of copyright protection systems
§1202. Integrity of copyright management information
§1203. Civil remedies

§1204. Criminal offenses and penalties

§1205. Savings clause

Chapter 13. Protection of Original Designs

§1301. Designs protected

§1302. Designs not subject to protection

§1303. Revisions, adaptations, and rearrangements
§1304. Commencement of protection

§1305. Term of protection

§1306. Design notice

§1307. Effect of omission of notice

§1308. Exclusive rights

§1309. Infringement

§1310. Application for registration

§1311. Benefit of earlier filing date in foreign country
§1312. Oaths and acknowledgements

§1313. Examination of application and issue or refusal
of registration

§1314. Certification of registration

176
177
177
177

178
179
180

181
181
181
183

183

184

184
184
194
196
197
198

198
199
200
200
200
201
201
201
202
202
203
205
205

206
206

xi



§1315.
§1316.
§1317.
§1318.
§1319.
§1320.
§1321.
§1322.
§1323.
§1324.
§ 1325.

§1326.
§1327.
§1328.
§ 1329.
§1330.
§1331.
§1332.

Publication of announcements and indexes
Fees

Regulations

Copies of records

Correction of errors in certificates
Ownership and transfer

Remedy for infringement

Injunctions

Recovery for infringement

Power of court over registration

Liability for action on registration fraudulently
obtained

Penalty for false marking

Penalty for false representation
Enforcement by Treasury and Postal Service
Relation to design patent law

Common law and other rights unaffected
Administrator; Office of the Administrator
No retroactive effect

B. United States Code, Title 18 — Crimes and Criminal

Procedure
§2318.

§2319.
§2319A.
§2319B.

§2323.

Trafficking in counterfeit labels, illicit labels, or
counterfeit documentation or packaging

Criminal infringement of a copyright
Unauthorized fixation of and trafficking in sound
recordings and music videos of live musical
performances

Unauthorized recording of motion pictures in a
motion picture exhibition facility

Forfeiture, destruction, and restitution

C. United States Code, Title 28 — Judiciary and Judicial

Procedure
§1338.

§ 1400.
§ 1498.

Patents, plant variety protection, copyrights, mask
works, designs, trademarks, and unfair competition

Patents and copyrights, mask works, and designs
Patent and copyright cases

E. Table of Contents of Code of Federal Regulations,
Title 37 — Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights

xii

Contents

207
207
207
207
207
208
208
209
209
210

210
210
211
211
211
211
212
212

213

213

216

217

219
220

223

223
223
223

225



Contents

II. INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

II1.

A.

B.

C.
D.

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic
Works

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade: Final Act Embody-
ing the Results of the Uruguay Round of Trade Negotiations
on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights
WIPO Copyright Treaty

WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty

EUROPEAN UNION MATERIALS

A.

B.

C.

Council Directive 2009/24/EC of 23 April 2009 on the legal
protection of computer programs

Directive 96/9/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 11 March 1996 on the legal protection of databases
Directive 2001/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 22 May 2001 on the harmonisation of certain
aspects of copyright and related rights in the information
society

233

235

265
283
293

305

307

315

329



Part 1
United States Materials







A. United States Code, Title 17 —
Copyrights

Chapter

© 00 ST O R0 N =

— et kot
®N=o

Subject Matter and Scope of Copyright
Copyright Ownership and Transfer

Duration of Copyright

Copyright Notice, Deposit, and Registration
Copyright Infringement and Remedies
Manufacturing Requirements, Importation, and Exportation
Copyright Office

Proceedings by Copyright Royalty Judges
Protection of Semiconductor Chip Products
Digital Audio Recording Devices and Media
Sound Recordings and Music Videos

Copyright Protection and Management Systems
Protection of Original Designs

Chapter 1. Subject Matter and Scope of Copyright

Sec.

101.
102.
103.

104.

Definitions

Subject matter of copyright: In general
Subject matter of copyright: Compilations and
derivative works

Subject matter of copyright: National origin

104A. Copyright in restored works

105.
106.

Subject matter of copyright: United States Government works
Exclusive rights in copyrighted works



A. US.C,, Title 17 — Copyrights

106A. Rights of certain authors to attribution and integrity

107.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Fair use

108.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction by libraries
and archives

109. Limitations on exclusive rights: Effect of transfer of particular
copy or phonorecord

110.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Exemption of certain
performances and displays

111.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions

112.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Ephemeral recordings

113.  Scope of exclusive rights in pictorial, graphic, and
sculptural works

114.  Scope of exclusive rights in sound recordings

115.  Scope of exclusive rights in nondramatic musical works:
Compulsory license for making and distributing
phonorecords

116. Negotiated licenses for public performances by means of
coin-operated phonorecord players

117.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Computer programs

118.  Scope of exclusive rights: Use of certain works in
connection with noncommercial broadcasting

119. Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions of
superstations and network stations for private home viewing

120.  Scope of exclusive rights in architectural works

121.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction for blind or
other people with disabilities

122.  Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions
by satellite carriers within local markets

§101. Definitions

Except as otherwise provided in this title, as used in this title, the following
terms and their variant forms mean the following:

An “anonymous work” is a work on the copies or phonorecords of which no
natural person is identified as author.

An “architectural work” is the design of a building as embodied in any tan-
gible medium of expression, including a building, architectural plans, or draw-
ings. The work includes the overall form as well as the arrangement and
composition of spaces and elements in the design, but does not include individual
standard features.

“Audiovisual works” are works that consist of a series of related images which
are intrinsically intended to be shown by the use of machines, or devices such as
projectors, viewers, or electronic equipment, together with accompanying sounds,

4



