ASPEN PUBLISHERS

# 2010

# Copyright in a Global Information Economy

STATUTORY SUPPLEMENT

Julie E. Cohen Lydia Pallas Loren Ruth L. Okediji Maureen A. O'Rourke



#### **ASPEN PUBLISHERS**

## COPYRIGHT IN A GLOBAL INFORMATION ECONOMY

2010 Statutory Supplement

#### **JULIE E. COHEN**

Professor of Law Georgetown University Law Center

#### LYDIA PALLAS LOREN

Jeffrey Bain Faculty Scholar Professor of Law Lewis and Clark Law School

#### RUTH L. OKEDIJI

William L. Prosser Professor of Law University of Minnesota Law School

# MAUREEN A. O.R.CURKE Dean, Michaels Faculty Research Scholar and Professor of Law Boston University School Pilaw



© 2010 Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved. www.AspenLaw.com

Except as authorized by the fair use doctrine and other limitations on copyright, no part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Permissions Department 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.service@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

1234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-9053-3

## COPYRIGHT IN A GLOBAL INFORMATION ECONOMY

2010 Statutory Supplement

#### **EDITORIAL ADVISORS**

#### Vicki Been

Elihu Root Professor of Law New York University School of Law

#### **Erwin Chemerinsky**

Dean and Distinguished Professor of Law University of California, Irvine, School of Law

#### Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law University of Chicago Law School Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Stanford University

#### Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

#### James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

#### Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Hofstra University School of Law

#### Robert H. Sitkoff

John L. Gray Professor of Law Harvard Law School

#### David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law University of California at Berkeley School of Law

#### Kent D. Syverud

Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor Washington University School of Law

#### Elizabeth Warren

Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law Harvard Law School

#### **About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business**

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International, and Loislaw are aligned within Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and expert-authored content for the legal, professional, and education markets.

**CCH** was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law & Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal, securities, antitrust, and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and healthcare reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business professionals, and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date, and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel, and business executives around the world rely on the Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books, and electronic products for authoritative information in many areas of international legal practice.

**Loislaw** is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms, and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational publisher and information services company.

### **CONTENTS**

I.		TES MATERIALS ues Code, Title 17—Copyrights	1 3
	Chapter 1.	Subject Matter and Scope of Copyright	3
	§ 101.	Definitions	4
	§ 102.	Subject matter of copyright: In general	10
	§ 103.	Subject matter of copyright: Compilations and derivative works	11
	§ 104.	Subject matter of copyright: National origin	11
	§ 104A.	Copyright in restored works	12
	§ 105.	Subject matter of copyright: United States Government works	18
	§ 106.	Exclusive rights in copyrighted works	18
	§ 106A.	Rights of certain authors to attribution and integrity	18
	§ 107.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Fair use	20
	§ 108.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction by libraries and archives	20
	§ 109.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Effect of transfer of particular copy or phonorecord	23
	§ 110.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Exemption of certain performances and displays	25
	§ 111.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions	30
	§ 112.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Ephemeral recordings	38
	§ 113.	Scope of exclusive rights in pictorial, graphic, and sculptural works	43
	§ 114.	Scope of exclusive rights in sound recordings	44
	§ 115.	Scope of exclusive rights in nondramatic musical works: Compulsory license for making and	
		distributing phonorecords	60
	§ 116.	Negotiated licenses for public performances by	65

	§ 117.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Computer programs	66
	§ 118.	Scope of exclusive rights: Use of certain works in	00
	3 110.	connection with noncommercial broadcasting	67
	§ 119.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions of superstations and network stations	69
	\$ 100	for private home viewing	87
	§ 120. § 121.	Scope of exclusive rights in architectural works	01
		Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction for blind or other people with disabilities	87
	§ 122.	Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions by satellite carriers within local	
		markets	88
Ch	apter 2.	Copyright Ownership and Transfer	92
	§ 201.	Ownership of copyright	92
	§ 202.	Ownership of copyright as distinct from ownership of material object	93
	§ 203.	Termination of transfers and licenses granted by the author	93
	§ 204.	Execution of transfers of copyright ownership	95
	§ 205.	Recordation of transfers and other documents	95
Ch	apter 3.	<b>Duration of Copyright</b>	96
	§ 301.	Preemption with respect to other laws	97
	§ 302.	Duration of copyright: Works created on or after January 1, 1978	98
	§ 303.	Duration of copyright: Works created but not published or copyrighted before January 1, 1978	99
	§ 304.	Duration of copyright: Subsisting copyrights	99
	§ 305.	Duration of copyright: Terminal date	104
Cŀ	apter 4.	Copyright Notice, Deposit, and Registration	104
	§ 401.	Notice of copyright: Visually perceptible copies	104
	§ 401. § 402.	Notice of copyright: Phonorecords of sound	104 105
	§ 402.	Notice of copyright: Phonorecords of sound recordings  Notice of copyright: Publications incorporating	105

#### Contents

	§ 406.	Notice of copyright: Error in name or date on	
		certain copies and phonorecords	107
	§ 407.	Deposit of copies or phonorecords for Library of Congress	108
	§ 408.	Copyright registration in general	109
	§ 409.	Application for copyright registration	112
	§ 410.	Registration of claim and issuance of certificate	112
	§ 411.	Registration and civil infringement actions	113
	§ 412.	Registration as prerequisite to certain remedies for infringement	114
Cł	apter 5.	Copyright Infringement and Remedies	114
	§ 501.	Infringement of copyright	115
	§ 502.	Remedies for infringement: Injunctions	116
	§ 503.	Remedies for infringement: Impounding and disposition of infringing articles	116
	§ 504.	Remedies for infringement: Damages and profits	117
	§ 505.	Remedies for infringement: Costs and attorney's fees	118
	§ 506.	Criminal offenses	119
	§ 507.	Limitations on actions	120
	§ 508.	Notification of filing and determination of actions	120
	§ 510.	Remedies for alteration of programming by cable systems	120
	§ 511.	Liability of States, instrumentalities of States, and State officials for infringement of copyright	121
	§ 512.	Limitations on liability relating to material online	121
	§ 513.	Determination of reasonable license fees for individual proprietors	130
Ch	apter 6.	Manufacturing Requirements, Importation and Exportation	132
	§ 601.	Manufacture, importation, and public distribution of certain copies	132
	§ 602.	Infringing importation or exportation of copies or phonorecords	134
	§ 603.	Importation prohibitions: Enforcement and disposition of excluded articles	135
Ch	apter 7.	Copyright Office	136
	§ 701.	The Copyright Office: General responsibilities and organization	136
	8 702.	Copyright Office regulations	137

	§ 703.	Effective date of actions in Copyright Office	137
	§ 704.	Retention and disposition of articles deposited in Copyright Office	137
	§ 705.	Copyright Office records: Preparation,	
		maintenance, public inspection, and searching	138
	§ 706.	Copies of Copyright Office records	139
	§ 707.	Copyright Office forms and publications	139
	§ 708.	Copyright Office fees	139
	§ 709.	Delay in delivery caused by disruption of postal or other services	141
CI	apter 8.	Proceedings by Copyright Royalty Judges	141
	§ 801.	Copyright Royalty Judges; appointment and	
		functions	141
	§ 802.	Copyright Royalty Judgeships; staff	145
	§ 803.	Proceedings of Copyright Royalty Judges	149
	§ 804.	Institution of proceedings	158
	§ 805.	General rule for voluntarily negotiated agreements	161
Cl	hapter 9.	<b>Protection of Semiconductor Chip Products</b>	161
	§ 901.	Definitions	162
	§ 902.	Subject matter of protection	163
	§ 903.	Ownership, transfer, licensing, and recordation	164
	§ 904.	Duration of protection	164
	§ 905.	Exclusive rights in mask works	165
	§ 906.	Limitation on exclusive rights: Reverse	3
		engineering; first sale	165
	§ 907.	Limitation on exclusive rights: innocent	165
	9009	infringement  Resistantian of claims of protection	166
	§ 908.	Registration of claims of protection  Mask work notice	167
	§ 909.		
	§ 910.	Enforcement of exclusive rights Civil actions	168 169
	§ 911.	Relation to other laws	170
	§ 912.		5.9-2
	§ 913.	Transitional provisions	170
-	§ 914.	International transitional provisions	171
C	-	. Digital Audio Recording Devices and Media	172
		ter A — Definitions	173
		Definitions	173
	Subchap	ter B—Copying Controls	176

#### Contents

	§ 1002.	Incorporation of copying controls	176
	Subchapte	r C—Royalty Payments	177
	§ 1003.	Obligation to make royalty payments	177
	§ 1004.	Royalty payments	177
	§ 1005.	Deposit of royalty payments and deduction of	
		expenses	178
	§ 1006.	Entitlement to royalty payments	179
	§ 1007.	Procedures for distributing royalty payments	180
	Subchapte	er D—Prohibition on Certain Infringement Actions,	
	Remedies,	and Arbitration	181
	§ 1008.	Prohibition on certain infringement actions	181
	§ 1009.	Civil remedies	181
	§ 1010.	Determination of certain disputes	183
C	hapter 11	. Sound Recordings and Music Videos	183
	§ 1101.	Unauthorized fixation and trafficking in sound	
	-	recordings and music videos	184
C	hapter 12	. Copyright Protection and Management Systems	184
	§ 1201.	Circumvention of copyright protection systems	184
	§ 1202.	Integrity of copyright management information	194
	§ 1203.	Civil remedies	196
	§ 1204.	Criminal offenses and penalties	197
	§ 1205.	Savings clause	198
C	hapter 13	. Protection of Original Designs	198
	§ 1301.	Designs protected	199
	§ 1302.	Designs not subject to protection	200
	§ 1303.	Revisions, adaptations, and rearrangements	200
	§ 1304.	Commencement of protection	200
	§ 1305.	Term of protection	201
	§ 1306.	Design notice	201
	§ 1307.	Effect of omission of notice	201
	§ 1308.	Exclusive rights	202
	§ 1309.	Infringement	202
	§ 1310.	Application for registration	203
	§ 1311.	Benefit of earlier filing date in foreign country	205
	§ 1312.	Oaths and acknowledgements	205
	§ 1313.	Examination of application and issue or refusal	
		of registration	206
	8 1 2 1 4	Certification of registration	206

		Contents
§ 1315.	Publication of announcements and indexes	207
§ 1316.	Fees	207
§ 1317.	Regulations	207
§ 1318.	Copies of records	207
§ 1319.	Correction of errors in certificates	207
§ 1320.	Ownership and transfer	208
§ 1321.	Remedy for infringement	208
§ 1322.	Injunctions	209
§ 1323.	Recovery for infringement	209
§ 1324.	Power of court over registration	210
§ 1325.	Liability for action on registration fraudulently	
• = = = = = =	obtained	210
§ 1326.	Penalty for false marking	210
§ 1327.	Penalty for false representation	211
§ 1328.	Enforcement by Treasury and Postal Service	211
§ 1329.	Relation to design patent law	211
§ 1330.	Common law and other rights unaffected	211
§ 1331.	Administrator; Office of the Administrator	212
§ 1332.	No retroactive effect	212
B. United State	es Code, Title 18—Crimes and Criminal	
Procedure		213
§ 2318.	Trafficking in counterfeit labels, illicit labels, or counterfeit documentation or packaging	213
§ 2319.	Criminal infringement of a copyright	216
151	Unauthorized fixation of and trafficking in sound recordings and music videos of live musical	
0.001.00	performances	217
§ 2319B.	Unauthorized recording of motion pictures in a motion picture exhibition facility	219
§ 2323.	Forfeiture, destruction, and restitution	220

C. United States Code, Title 28 — Judiciary and Judicial

Patent and copyright cases

E. Table of Contents of Code of Federal Regulations, Title 37—Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights

Patents, plant variety protection, copyrights, mask

works, designs, trademarks, and unfair competition

Patents and copyrights, mask works, and designs

223

223

223

223

225

**Procedure** 

§ 1338.

§ 1400.

§ 1498.

#### Contents

II.	INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS		
	A. Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works	235	
	B. General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade: Final Act Embodying the Results of the Uruguay Round of Trade Negotiations		
	on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights	265	
	C. WIPO Copyright Treaty	283	
	D. WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty	293	
III.	EUROPEAN UNION MATERIALS	305	
	A. Council Directive 2009/24/EC of 23 April 2009 on the legal		
	protection of computer programs	307	
	B. Directive 96/9/EC of the European Parliament and of the		
	Council of 11 March 1996 on the legal protection of databases	315	
	C. Directive 2001/29/EC of the European Parliament and of the		
	Council of 22 May 2001 on the harmonisation of certain		
	aspects of copyright and related rights in the information		
	society	329	

# Part I United States Materials

# A. United States Code, Title 17—Copyrights

#### Chapter

- 1. Subject Matter and Scope of Copyright
- 2. Copyright Ownership and Transfer
- 3. Duration of Copyright
- 4. Copyright Notice, Deposit, and Registration
- 5. Copyright Infringement and Remedies
- 6. Manufacturing Requirements, Importation, and Exportation
- 7. Copyright Office
- 8. Proceedings by Copyright Royalty Judges
- 9. Protection of Semiconductor Chip Products
- 10. Digital Audio Recording Devices and Media
- 11. Sound Recordings and Music Videos
- 12. Copyright Protection and Management Systems
- 13. Protection of Original Designs

#### Chapter 1. Subject Matter and Scope of Copyright

#### Sec.

- 101. Definitions
- Subject matter of copyright: In general
- Subject matter of copyright: Compilations and derivative works
- 104. Subject matter of copyright: National origin
- 104A. Copyright in restored works
- 105. Subject matter of copyright: United States Government works
- 106. Exclusive rights in copyrighted works

- 106A. Rights of certain authors to attribution and integrity
- 107. Limitations on exclusive rights: Fair use
- 108. Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction by libraries and archives
- Limitations on exclusive rights: Effect of transfer of particular copy or phonorecord
- 110. Limitations on exclusive rights: Exemption of certain performances and displays
- 111. Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions
- 112. Limitations on exclusive rights: Ephemeral recordings
- 113. Scope of exclusive rights in pictorial, graphic, and sculptural works
- 114. Scope of exclusive rights in sound recordings
- Scope of exclusive rights in nondramatic musical works: Compulsory license for making and distributing phonorecords
- 116. Negotiated licenses for public performances by means of coin-operated phonorecord players
- 117. Limitations on exclusive rights: Computer programs
- 118. Scope of exclusive rights: Use of certain works in connection with noncommercial broadcasting
- 119. Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions of superstations and network stations for private home viewing
- 120. Scope of exclusive rights in architectural works
- 121. Limitations on exclusive rights: Reproduction for blind or other people with disabilities
- 122. Limitations on exclusive rights: Secondary transmissions by satellite carriers within local markets

#### §101. Definitions

Except as otherwise provided in this title, as used in this title, the following terms and their variant forms mean the following:

An "anonymous work" is a work on the copies or phonorecords of which no natural person is identified as author.

An "architectural work" is the design of a building as embodied in any tangible medium of expression, including a building, architectural plans, or drawings. The work includes the overall form as well as the arrangement and composition of spaces and elements in the design, but does not include individual standard features.

"Audiovisual works" are works that consist of a series of related images which are intrinsically intended to be shown by the use of machines, or devices such as projectors, viewers, or electronic equipment, together with accompanying sounds,